

**EASTLAND EQUITY BHD ("EASTLND")  
INTERIM REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	As at 30-Jun-2018 RM <u>Unaudited</u>	As at 31-Dec-2017 RM <u>Audited</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	109,937,689	111,947,798
Investment properties	85,112,000	85,112,000
Prepaid land lease payments	2,043,752	2,049,344
Other investments	456,302	484,725
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>	<u>197,549,743</u>	<u>199,593,867</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories - Property development cost	62,232,082	57,490,022
Inventories - Completed properties and others	13,534,339	13,495,043
Trade and other receivables	2,497,041	2,359,889
Contract asset	36,000	36,000
Tax recoverable	1,011,618	1,300,720
Deposits placed with licensed banks	3,309,547	3,054,362
Cash and bank balances	1,616,402	1,184,398
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<u>84,237,029</u>	<u>78,920,434</u>
	<u>84,237,029</u>	<u>78,920,434</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>281,786,772</u>	<u>278,514,301</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>		
Share capital	123,168,989	123,168,989
Reserves	55,143,139	60,189,161
<b>Total Equity</b>	<u>178,312,128</u>	<u>183,358,150</u>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
Hire-purchase payables	152,489	206,141
Term loans	28,162,354	26,727,762
Deferred tax liabilities	12,301,811	12,301,811
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>	<u>40,616,654</u>	<u>39,235,714</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	24,215,696	18,341,967
Contract liabilities	3,241,140	1,409,887
Provisions for liabilities	3,765,190	4,208,040
Hire-purchase payables	106,008	103,415
Term loans	1,734,114	1,734,114
Bank overdraft	29,795,842	30,123,014
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<u>62,857,990</u>	<u>55,920,437</u>
	<u>62,857,990</u>	<u>55,920,437</u>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<u>103,474,644</u>	<u>95,156,151</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u>281,786,772</u>	<u>278,514,301</u>
<b>Net asset per share (sen)</b>	72	74

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**EASTLAND EQUITY BHD ("EASTLND")  
INTERIM REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**

	<b>3 months ended 30-Jun-2018 RM</b>	<b>3 months ended 30-Jun-2017 RM</b>	<b>Year-to-date 30-Jun-2018 RM</b>	<b>Year-to-date 30-Jun-2017 RM</b>
<b><u>Continuing Operations</u></b>				
Revenue	4,218,942	4,982,803	8,362,667	10,774,655
Expenses excluding finance cost	(6,229,149)	(6,325,140)	(12,473,068)	(13,911,796)
Other operating income	<u>16,457</u>	<u>48,759</u>	<u>88,761</u>	<u>160,609</u>
Profit/(loss) from operations	(1,993,750)	(1,293,578)	(4,021,640)	(2,976,532)
Finance cost	(566,911)	(469,126)	(1,024,382)	(936,365)
<b>Profit/(loss) before taxation</b>	<u>(2,560,661)</u>	<u>(1,762,704)</u>	<u>(5,046,022)</u>	<u>(3,912,897)</u>
Income tax expense	<u>-</u>	<u>(100,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(200,000)</u>
<b>Net profit/(loss) for the period</b>	<u>(2,560,661)</u>	<u>(1,862,704)</u>	<u>(5,046,022)</u>	<u>(4,112,897)</u>
Earnings per ordinary share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen)				
Basic, for profit/(loss) for the period	<u>(1.04)</u>	<u>(0.76)</u>	<u>(2.05)</u>	<u>(1.67)</u>
Diluted	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**

**EASTLAND EQUITY BHD ("EASTLND")**

**INTERIM REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	← <u>Non-distributable</u> →				<u>Distributable</u>	<b>Total RM</b>
	<b>Share Capital RM</b>	<b>Share Premium RM</b>	<b>Capital Reserve RM</b>	<b>Revaluation Reserve</b>	<b>Retained Profits/ (Accumulated Losses) RM</b>	
<b>At 1 January 2017</b>	<b>122,833,988</b>	<b>335,001</b>	<b>110,238,037</b>	<b>524,794</b>	<b>(42,619,870)</b>	<b>191,311,950</b>
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(7,953,800)	<b>(7,953,800)</b>
Transfer in accordance with Section 618(2) of CA 2016 (Note 1)	335,001	(335,001)	-	-	-	-
<b>At 31 December 2017</b>	<b>123,168,989</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>110,238,037</b>	<b>524,794</b>	<b>(50,573,670)</b>	<b>183,358,150</b>
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(5,046,022)	<b>(5,046,022)</b>
<b>At 30 June 2018</b>	<b>123,168,989</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>110,238,037</b>	<b>524,794</b>	<b>(55,619,692)</b>	<b>178,312,128</b>

Note 1

The new Companies Act 2016 ("CA 2016"), which came into operation on 31 January 2017, abolished the concept of authorised share capital and par value of share capital. Consequently, the amounts standing to the credit of the share premium account becomes part of the Company's share capital pursuant to the transitional provisions set out in Section 618(2) of the CA 2016. Under the transitional provision in Section 618(3) of the Act, a company may within twenty-four months upon the commencement of the Act, use the amount standing to the credit of its share premium account for purposes as set out in that section. There is no impact on the numbers of ordinary shares in issue or the relative entitlement of any of the members as a result of this transition.

**The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**

**EASTLAND EQUITY BHD ("EASTLND")**  
**INTERIM REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

	<b>6 months ended 30-June-2018 RM</b>	<b>6 months ended 30-June-2017 RM</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss before income tax expense for the period	(5,046,022)	(3,912,897)
Adjustments for:		
Interest income	(25,760)	(68,034)
Interest expense	1,024,382	936,365
Unrealised forex gain	28,423	(9,393)
Impairment loss on receivables	(50,731)	(7,650)
Impairment loss no longer required on financing receivables	(50,731)	(81,762)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,047,221	2,056,238
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	5,592	5,592
Operating Loss Before Working Capital Changes	(2,067,626)	(1,081,541)
(Increase)/Decrease in:		
Inventories - Property development cost	(4,742,060)	(1,386,429)
Inventories - Completed properties and others	(39,295)	(14,560)
Trade and other receivables	(35,690)	997,345
Increase/(Decrease) in:		
Trade and other payables	5,656,217	2,380,810
Provision for liabilities	(442,849)	(307,605)
Income tax (paid)/refunded, net	(1,671,303) 289,102	588,020 (220,000)
Net Cash Flows From/(Used In) Operating Activities	<u>(1,382,201)</u>	<u>368,020</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(37,112)	14,111
Interest received	25,760	68,034
Deposit held as security value	(255,185)	(272,604)
Net Cash Flows Generated From/(Used In) Investing Activities	<u>(266,537)</u>	<u>(190,459)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Repayment of term loans	1,434,591	(1,601,432)
Interest paid	1,024,382	(936,365)
Payment of hire-purchase payables	(51,059)	(48,465)
Net Cash Flows Generated From/(Used In) Financing Activities	<u>2,407,914</u>	<u>(2,586,262)</u>
<b>NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>759,176</b>	<b>(2,408,701)</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	<u><b>(28,938,616)</b></u>	<u><b>(25,590,431)</b></u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	<u><u><b>(28,179,440)</b></u></u>	<u><u><b>(27,999,132)</b></u></u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD COMPRISE THE FOLLOWING:</b>		
Cash and bank balances	1,381,708	1,463,742
Housing Development Account	234,694	232,792
Deposits placed with licensed banks	3,309,547	2,662,259
Bank overdrafts	(29,795,842)	(29,695,666)
	<u>(24,869,893)</u>	<u>(25,336,873)</u>
Less : Deposits pledged with licensed bank	(3,309,547)	(2,662,259)
	<u><u><b>(28,179,440)</b></u></u>	<u><u><b>(27,999,132)</b></u></u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**EASTLAND EQUITY BHD (“EASTLND”)  
INTERIM REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

**EXPLANATORY NOTES**

**A1 Basis of preparation**

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards (“FRSs”) and the Companies Act 2016. These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2017.

The financial statements of the Group for the three months period ended 31 March 2018 are the first set of interim financial statements prepared in accordance with the MFRS Framework issued by MASB. The MFRS Framework was introduced by MASB in order to fully converge Malaysia’s existing Financial Reporting Standards Framework with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) framework issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The MFRSs Framework is mandatory for adoption by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities subject to the application of MFRS 141 Agriculture and/or IC Int 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate (“Transitioning Entities”). The Transitioning Entities are given an option to defer the adoption of MFRSs Framework and shall apply the MFRSs Framework for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

Accordingly, the Group and the Company which are Transitioning Entities have chosen to defer the adoption of MFRSs framework. As such, the Group and the Company is required to prepare their first MFRSs financial statements using MFRSs framework for financial year ending 31 December 2018. Upon the adoption of MFRS, the Group and the Company will be applying MFRS1 “First -time Adoption of MFRS”. MFRS 1 requires comparative information to be restated as if the requirements of MFRSs have always been applied, except when MFRS 1 allows certain elective exemptions from such full retrospective or prohibits retrospective application of some aspects of MFRSs.

The main effects arising from the transition to MFRSs Framework are discussed below.

- MFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

MFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model in MFRS 139 and establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortised cost, fair value through profit or loss and fair value through other comprehensive income (“OCI”). The basis of classification depends on the entity’s business model and the cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. Investments in equity instruments are always measured at fair value through profit or loss with an irrevocable option at inception to present changes in fair value in OCI (provided the instrument is not held for trading). A debt instrument is measured at amortised cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest.

For liabilities, the standard retains most of the MFRS 139 requirements. These include amortised cost accounting for most financial liabilities, with bifurcation of embedded derivatives. The main changes are:

- For financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), the fair value changes due to own credit risk should be recognised directly to other comprehensive income. There is no subsequent recycling to profit or loss.
- When a financial liability measured at amortised cost is modified without this resulting in derecognition, a gain or loss, being the difference between the original contractual cash flows and the modified cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate, should be recognised immediately in profit or loss

MFRS 9 introduces an expected credit loss model on impairment that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in MFRS 139. The expected credit loss model is forward-looking and eliminated the need for a trigger event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised.

The Group has assessed the impact of the adoption of MFRS 9 and concluded that the adoption does not have any significant impact to the financial performance or position of the Group.

- MFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

MFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” effective from 1 January 2018 replaces MFRS 118 “Revenue” and related interpretations. The core principle in MFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of goods or services, i.e. when the customer has the ability to direct the use of and obtain the benefits from the goods or services.

- (i) identify the contracts with a customer;
- (ii) identify the performance obligation in the contract;
- (iii) determine the transaction price;
- (iv) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract;
- (v) recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

MFRS 15 also includes new disclosures that would result in an entity providing users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows from contracts with customers.

The Group has started but not completed its assessment on the adoption of MFRS 15. The Group expects to fully comply with the requirements of the MFRS framework for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

## **A2 Audit qualifications**

The auditors’ report on the audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 was not subject to any qualification.

## **A3 Seasonality or cyclicity of operation**

For the financial period under review, the operations of the Group are not subject to material seasonal or cyclical fluctuations except for the Hospitality segment.

## **A4 Changes in the composition of the Group**

For the financial period under review, there were no material changes in the composition of the Group.

## **A5 Unusual items**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cashflows because of their nature, size or incidence during the financial period under review.

## **A6 Changes in estimates**

There were no material changes in estimates in the current quarter results.

## **A7 Debt and equity securities**

There were no issuance, repurchase and repayment of debt and equity securities for the financial period under review.

## **A8 Dividends paid**

There was no dividend paid for the financial period under review.

## A9 Segmental reporting

The Group's segmental report for the financial period to date is as follows:

	Investment properties RM'000	Leasing & financing RM'000	Hospitality RM'000	Investment holding RM'000	Property development RM'000	Others RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>	1,777	-	6,586	-	-	-	8,363
<b>Results</b>							
Segment profit/(loss)	(483)	(6)	(1,218)	(2,131)	(203)	(7)	(4,048)
Interest income	23	-	-	-	3	-	26
Finance cost	(134)	-	-	(789)	(101)	-	(1,024)
Loss before taxation							(5,046)
Income tax expense							-
Loss for the period							<u>(5,046)</u>

## A10 Carrying amount of revalued assets

The carrying value of land and building is based on the valuation incorporated in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and valuation performed as of date of this report.

## A11 Subsequent material event

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the period.

## A12 Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Save for disclosures that were made in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, there were no material changes in the contingent liabilities and contingent assets of the Group.

## A13 Capital Commitments

During the financial period under review, there were no material capital commitments that the Group had contracted for and approved.

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BHD'S LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

**B1 Review of performance**

Financial review for current quarter and financial year to date

	Individual Period		Changes (%)	Cumulative Period		Changes (%)
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter		Current Year To-Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	
	30 June 2018 (RM '000)	30 June 2017 (RM '000)		30/06/2018 (RM '000)	30/06/2017 (RM '000)	
Revenue	4,219	4,983	(15)	8,363	10,775	(22)
Operating Loss	(1,994)	(1,294)	54	(4,022)	(2,977)	35
Loss Before Interest and Tax	(1,994)	(1,294)	54	(4,022)	(2,977)	35
Loss Before Tax	(2,561)	(1,763)	45	(5,046)	(3,913)	29
Loss After Tax	(2,561)	(1,863)	37	(5,046)	(4,113)	23
Loss Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	(2,561)	(1,863)	37	(5,046)	(4,113)	23

The Group recorded a revenue of RM4.22 million for the current quarter, compared to the revenue of RM4.98 million recorded in previous year corresponding quarter.

In the Investment Properties segment, the Group recorded a revenue of RM0.89 million and RM1.05 million in the current quarter and previous year corresponding quarter respectively. The drop is mainly due to the termination of tenancy of a bowling operator.

In the Hospitality segment, the Group registered a revenue of RM3.25 million in the current quarter as compared to previous year corresponding quarter of RM4.14 million. The reduction in revenue is mainly attributed to the reduction in room sales (mainly due to drop in room rates following the rebranding from an international brand to a local brand) and foods and beverages sales.

In the Property Development segment, the Group did not record any new sale in the current quarter while last year corresponding quarter there were 2 cancellations of shops sale in phase 2 and a new sale for phase 1 shop which combined resulted in the reversal of RM 0.22 million from revenue.

## B2 Material changes in the loss before taxation

Financial review for the current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter

	Current Quarter	Immediate Preceding Quarter	Changes (%)
	30 June 2018 (RM '000)	31 Mar 2018 (RM '000)	
Revenue	4,219	4,144	2
Operating Loss	(1,994)	(2,028)	(2)
Loss Before Interest and Tax	(1,994)	(2,028)	(2)
Loss Before Tax	(2,561)	(2,485)	3
Loss After Tax	(2,561)	(2,485)	3
Loss Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	(2,561)	(2,485)	3

The Group recorded loss before tax of RM 2.56 million and RM 2.49 million for the current and previous quarter respectively. The higher current quarter loss is mainly due to the interest charged by a contractor for delayed settlement of debt.

## B3 Group prospects

For the financial year 2018, the Group is expected to continue to focus on the current businesses in Investment Property segment, Hospitality segment and Property Development segment. The Group had launched Phase 2 of the Bandar Tasek Raja at the beginning of the year. Consistent with the plan to turnaround the Group, it has on 6 November 2017 announced a proposed fund raising exercise and a proposed acquisition of a land at a strategic location within the high-growth area of central Kota Kinabalu. This announcement includes a proposed development project on the land for a mixed commercial development consisting of a 28 storey (318 rooms) 3-star hotel and another block of 28 storey (354 units) hotel suites with 4 levels of retail lots with estimated gross development value and gross development costs of approximately RM356.92 million and RM282.05 million respectively. This project is expected to commence in 2018.

## B4 Variance of profit forecast and profit guarantee

Not applicable.

## B5 Corporate proposal

The Company made an announcement on 6 November 2017 of a corporate proposal to undertake a renounceable rights issue of up to 294,801,570 new ordinary shares in Eastland ("Eastland Shares") ("Rights Shares") together with up to 147,400,785 free detachable warrants ("Warrants") on the basis of 6 Rights Shares for every 5 existing Eastland Shares held and 1 Warrant for every 2 Rights Shares subscribed for, on an entitlement date to be determined and announced later ("Entitlement Date") ("Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants").

In the same announcement, FBO Land (Setapak) Sdn Bhd ("FBO"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Eastland, entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement with P.C.K. Properties Sdn Bhd ("PCK" or the "Vendor") for the acquisition of a parcel of leasehold development land situated at Jalan Pantai, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah measuring approximately 2,181.80 square meters ("Land"), for a purchase consideration of RM23,265,000 ("Purchase Consideration") to be satisfied in full via cash ("SPA") ("Proposed Acquisition").

Collectively, the Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants and Proposed Acquisition are referred to as the "Proposals". Further details of the Proposals are set out in the Company's announcement on 6 November 2017.

The Company had submitted the Proposals to Bursa Malaysia on 13 March 2018. On 4 July 2018, FBO had sought extension of time to complete the condition precedents from PCK for further 6 months to 30 November 2018.

**B6 Taxation**

	3 months ended 30-Jun-18 RM'000	3 months ended 30-Jun-17 RM'000	Year-to-date 30-Jun-18 RM'000	Year-to-date 30-Jun-17 RM'000
Tax (expense)/income				
Income tax				
-current year	-	(100)	-	(100)
-prior year	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax				
-current year	-	-	-	-
-prior year	-	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>(100)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(100)</u>

**B7 Group borrowings and debts securities**

The Group borrowings, all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia, as at 30 June 2018 are as follows: -

	30/06/2018		31/03/2018	
	Short term	Long term	Short term	Long term
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Secured</b>				
Hire-purchase payables	106	152	105	179
Term Loan	1,734	28,162	1,734	27,118
Bank overdraft	29,796	-	30,091	-
	<u>31,636</u>	<u>28,314</u>	<u>31,930</u>	<u>27,297</u>

**B8 Changes in material litigation**

There were no material litigations for the financial period under review.

**B9 Dividend**

There was no dividend paid for the financial period under review.

**B10 Earnings per shares**

	3 months ended 30-Jun-18 RM'000	3 months ended 30-Jun-17 RM'000	Year-to-date 30-Jun-18 RM'000	Year-to-date 30-Jun-17 RM'000
Net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company				
- from continuing operation	<u>(2,561)</u>	<u>(1,863)</u>	<u>(5,046)</u>	<u>(4,113)</u>
	<u>(2,561)</u>	<u>(1,863)</u>	<u>(5,046)</u>	<u>(4,113)</u>
Number of ordinary share in issue ('000)	245,668	245,668	245,668	245,668
Loss per share (sen)				
Basic, loss from				
- continuing operations	<u>(1.04)</u>	<u>(0.76)</u>	<u>(2.05)</u>	<u>(1.67)</u>
Basic, loss for the period	<u>(1.04)</u>	<u>(0.76)</u>	<u>(2.05)</u>	<u>(1.67)</u>

**B11 Loss for the period**

	Current Quarter RM'000	Year-to-date RM'000
This is arrived at after (charging)/crediting:		
Interest income	15	26
Interest expense	(567)	(1,024)
Depreciation and amortization	(1,026)	(2,052)
Foreign exchange loss (unrealised)	2	(28)
Foreign exchange gain (realised)	20	21
	<u>20</u>	<u>21</u>

Other disclosure items pursuant to Appendix 9B, Part A(16) of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad are not applicable.